

No. 20-826

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
MIKE BROWN, ACTING-WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT

**APPLICATION TO STAY THE MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT PENDING DECISION ON THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

RESPONSE REQUESTED BY FEBRUARY 3

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Jared Schultz
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Trials & Appeals
Division

P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Attorneys for the State

Dated: December 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	4
Statement of the Case	4
Standards for Granting Relief.....	8
Reasons for Granting the stay Application	8
I. There is a reasonable probability that the State’s petition for certiorari will be granted and a fair prospect that the Court will reverse the Sixth Circuit’s habeas grant.	8
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>Ayala</i> and AEDPA.	9
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision creates a circuit split.....	10
C. This case presents an ideal vehicle for review.	10
II. The balance of harms weighs in the State’s favor.	11
A. The State will be irreparably harmed absent a stay.	11
B. Davenport will not be prejudiced by a stay.	14
Conclusion.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993) 5

Chapman v. California,
386 U.S. 18 (1967) 5, 9

Davis v. Ayala,
576 U.S. 257 (2015) 6, 9

Ford v. Peery,
976 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2020) 10

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010) 8

Johnson v. Lamas,
850 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 10

Malone v. Carpenter,
911 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 10

O’Neal v. McAninch,
513 U.S. 432 (1995) 9

Orlando v. Nassau County District Attorney’s Office,
915 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 10

Ruelas v. Wolfenbarger,
580 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2009) 5

Welch v. Hepp,
793 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2015) 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) 4

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 1, 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.316(1)(a) 15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.317..... 15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.11b..... 15

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 23 2, 4
